

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 2972 OF 2026

Between:

Chappidi Ramya, W/o. Madhava Reddy

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Revenue), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kandukur Division, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Tahsildar, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Chappidi Raja Shekar Reddy, S/o. Late Janga Reddy. Aged about 34 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Plot No.134, Almasguda Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, declaring the action of Respondent No.4 i.e., Tahsildar, Balapur Mandal, in issuing Endorsement No.B/58/2026 dated 09/01/2026, deleting the name of the Petitioner from the Bhu Bharathi Land Records in respect of agricultural lands admeasuring Ac.2-0550 gts situated at Almasguda Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, without jurisdiction as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of Articles 14 and 300-A of the Constitution of India besides in violation of the Telangana Bhubarathi (Record of Rights in Land) Act, 2025, and consequently set aside the said Endorsement No.B/58/2026 dated 09/01/2026 issued by Respondent No.4 i.e., Tahsildar, Balapur Mandal;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the said Endorsement No.B/58/2026 dated 09/01/2026 issued by Respondent No.4 i.e., Tahsildar, Balapur Mandal, pending disposal of WP.No.2972 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 03.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. KATIKA RAVINDER REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and SRI. NAGI REDDY TIPPIREDDY KUNTA Advocate for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file reply to the counter affidavit filed by respondent No.5.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 10.03.2026.

**SD/- K. BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. KATIKA RAVINDER REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:02/03/2026

LIST ON 10.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.2972 of 2026



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED